The average headcount is 19.9, with 7 employees and 12.9
managers.

3.4 Financial income and expenses

The net financial result factors in €3,906,000 in net income,
primarily comprising dividends received from subsidiaries for a
total of €5,841,000. Bénéteau SA has reversed €1,735,000 in

provisions on treasury stock. It has also granted debt write-offs to
two of its subsidiaries - GBI Holding and BH - for €3,650,000 and
€4,000,000 respectively.

The net financial result for affiliated companies, taking the
abovementioned elements into consideration, shows €93,000 in
net income.

3.5 Non-recurring income and expenses

The non-recurring items recorded can be broken down as follows:

€’000	 2009-10	 2008-09
Accelerated depreciation
charge / write-back	 (105)	 (55)
Capital gains or losses
on asset disposals	 5 	 18,524
Reversal of provision for liabilities	 1,860	 -
Treasury stock buyback premium	 274	 (597)
Provisions for liabilities and charges	 -	 -
Other	 (500) 	 200
Donations	 (5)	 -
TOTAL	 1,529	 18,072

3.6 Tax

At August 31st, 2010, the breakdown of tax between income from
ordinary operations and non-recurring items is as follows:

	 Before	 Net tax	 After
€’000	 tax	 charge	 tax
Income from ordinary
operations	 (1,632)	 (5,584)	 (7,216)
Non-recurring
income / loss	 1,529	 (792)	 737
TOTAL	 (103)	 (6,376)	 (6,479)

72

2009-10 annual reportBENETEAU SA financial statements

Bénéteau S.A. has opted for the tax consolidation system. The
agreement entered into in this respect is compliant with the
second conception authorized, with the tax saving recorded, linked
to losses, immediately factored in to the parent company’s earnings.

The tax consolidation-related tax charge for FY 2009-10 represents
€9,318,000.

4 - OTHER INFORMATION

4.1 Affiliated companies

The amounts concerning affiliated companies are given for each
corresponding item on the balance sheet.

The accounts of Bénéteau S.A., in line with the full consolidation